

9th Circuit Case Number(s)

**NOTE:** To secure your input, you should print the filled-in form to PDF (File > Print > PDF Printer/Creator).

\*\*\*\*\*

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

#### When All Case Participants are Registered for the Appellate CM/ECF System

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
I. Panel rehearing is unwarranted .....	5
A. Neither the State’s amicus participation in an administrative appeal, nor an appearance in an IGRA suit dismissed without prejudice, precludes application of the <i>Wind River</i> extension.....	5
B. Big Lagoon’s claim that it sought authority to place a casino on both parcels is irrelevant where only one is gaming eligible and Big Lagoon never proposed to locate a casino there.....	10
II. En banc review is unwarranted .....	12
A. The opinion follows Supreme Court precedent compelling retroactive application of civil decisions .....	12
B. The opinion does not conflict with <i>Backlund</i> or <i>Lowry</i> .....	13
C. The <i>Wind River</i> extension is not confined to the adoption of regulations .....	15
D. The opinion does not conflict with the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Minnesota v. United States</i> .....	15
E. The Participation of the United States is not required.....	16
F. The opinion does not open old entrustment decisions to review any more than permitted by the rule of retroactive application and <i>Wind River</i> .....	17
Conclusion.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i>	
530 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8
<i>Big Lagoon Park Company, Inc. v. Acting Sacramento Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i>	
32 IBIA 309-10 (1988) .....	6
<i>California v. Acting Pacific Regional Director</i>	
40 IBIA 70 (2004) .....	9
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i>	
555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Coleman v. United States</i>	
363 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1966).....	14
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i>	
702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Guidiville Band of Pomo Indians v. NGV Gaming LTD</i>	
531 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1, 3
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i>	
509 U.S. 86 (1993) ( <i>Harper</i> ).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. United States Forest Service</i>	
593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Humphreys v. United States</i>	
272 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1959).....	10
<i>Lyon v. Gila River Indian Community</i>	
626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Miller-Wohl Company, Inc. v. Commissioner of Labor and Industry State of Montana</i> 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> 305 U.S. 382 (1939).....	15
<i>N.L.R.B. Union v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>North County Community Alliance, Inc. v. Salazar</i> 573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Puyallup Indian Tribe v. Port of Tacoma</i> 717 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>San Luis Unit Food Producers v. United States</i> 772 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (E.D. Cal. 2011) .....	7
<i>South Dakota v. United States Department of Interior</i> 314 F. Supp. 2d 935 (D.S.D. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Backlund</i> 689 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Lowry</i> 512 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. State of California</i> 932 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States</i> 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Wind River Mining Corporation v. United States</i> 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	passim
